Livingston City Commission Agenda

October 17, 2017

6:30 PM
City — County Complex, Community Room

ncorporated 1859

1. Call to Order

2. Roll Call

3. Moment of Silence

4. Pledge of Allegiance

5. Consent Items
A. CONSENT - Approve minutes from regular 10.3.17 meeting Page 4
B. CONSENT - Approve Bills and Claims Page 8

6. Proclamations

7. Scheduled Public Comment

A. SCHEDULED PUBLIC COMMENT - Scott Buecker and Brian Viall from AE2S with update regarding
Livingston Water Reclamation Facility (WRF) upgrade

8. Public Hearings
9. Ordinances

A. ORDINANCE NO. 2066 - AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LIVINGSTON, MONTANA, AMENDING
ORDINANCE NO. 2036 AND CHAPTER 9, ARTICLE IV OF THE LIVINGSTON MUNICIPAL CODE
ENTITLED "PARKING, STOPPING, AND STANDING" AND SPECIFICALLY SECTION 9-243 BY
ESTABLISHING TWO RESERVED PARKING SPACES FOR THE "WINDRIDER" BUS SERVICE
AND PROVIDING FOR A PENALTY FOR VIOLATION. Page 23

10. Resolutions
11. Action Items

A. DISCUSS/APPROVE/DENY - Ron Nemitz and Heather McMilin requesting a fee waiver on behalf of
Livingston Memorial Hospital Adaptive Reuse project Page 34

B. DISCUSS/APPROVE/DENY - Funding for Missouri River Task Force officer
C. DISCUSS/APPROVE/DENY - Approve Charter Franchise Agreement Page 37
12. City Manager Comment

13. City Commission Comments




14. Public Comments

Individuals are reminded that public comments should be limited to items over which the
City Commission has supervision, control, jurisdiction, or advisory power (MCA 2-3-202).

15. Adjournment

Calendar of Events

October 16, 2017 - 7:00 p.m. - Candidate's Forum for City Judge and City Commission, Community Room,

City/County Complex

October 17, 2017 - 6:30 p.m. - City Commission regular meeting, Community Room, City/County
Complex

October 18, 2017 - 4:00 p.m. - Livingston - Park County Library Board regular meeting, Library
meeting room, 228 West Callender Street

October 18, 2017 - 5:30 p.m. Planning Board regular meeting, Community Room, City/County
Complex

October 24, 2017 - 5:30 p.m. - City Commission performance evaluation of City Manager

October 25, 2017 -1:30 p.m. - Transportation Coordination Committee, Community Room, City/County
Complex

October 25, 207 - 6:00 p.m. - Parks and Trails Committee regular meeting, Civic Center meeting room

October 30, 2017 - 5:30 p.m. - City Commission/ Urban Renewal Agency joint meeting, Community
Room, City/County Complex

November 5, 2017 - Day Light Savings Time ends

November 7, 2017 - 6:30 p.m. - City Commission Regular meeting, Community Room, City/County
Complex

Supplemental Material

Notice

Public Comment: The public can speak about an item on the agenda during discussion of that item by
coming up to the table or podium, signing-in, and then waiting to be recognized by the Chairman. Individuals
are reminded that public comments should be limited to items over which the City Commission has
supervision, control, jurisdiction, or advisory power (MCA 2-3-202).

Meeting Recording: An audio and/or video recording of the meeting, or any portion thereof, may be
purchased by contacting the City Administration. The City does not warrant the audio and/or video recording
as to content, quality, or clarity.

Special Accommodation: If you need special accommodations to attend or participate in our meeting, please
contact the Fire Department at least 24 hours in advance of the specific meeting you are planning on
attending.




Backup material for agenda item:

A. CONSENT - Approve minutes from regular 10.3.17 meeting




Livingston City Commission Meeting

October 3, 2017
6:30 PM
City-County Complex

1. call to Order
2. Roll call
e Bennett, Hoglund, Friedman, Schwarz and Sandberg were present.
3. Moment of Silence
4. Pledge of Allegiance

5. Consent Items (00:03:08)

A. CONSENT - Approve minutes from regular 9.19.17 commission meeting

B. CONSENT - Approve Bills and Claims

e Friedman made a motion to approve Consent Items A and B. Hoglund seconded.
0 Allin favor, motion passed 5-0.

6. Proclamations

A. Proclamation - Keeping the Lights on After School - LINKS for Learning (00:03:48)

7. Scheduled Public Comment

A. Scheduled Public Comment — Terri Hartly and Margy Dorr, from Links for Learning
regarding Lights On for After School (00:06:18)

8. Public Hearings

A. RESOLUTION NO. 4760 - A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
LIVINGSTON, MONTANA, AMENDING THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2016-2017, BY
MAKING APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,016,950 AND REVENUE
ADJUSTMENTS IN THE AMOUNT OF $608, 550. (00:11:51)

e Friedman made a motion to pass Resolution No. 4760. Schwarz seconded.

0 Allin favor, motion passed 5-0.




9. Ordinances

10. Resolutions

11.

A. RESOLUTION NO. 4759 - RESOLUTION RELATING TO UP TO $5,000,000 SEWER
IMPROVEMENT REVENUE BOND ANTICIPATION NOTE (DNRC WATER POLLUTION
CONTROL STATE REVOLVING LOAN PROGRAM), SERIES 2017; AUTHORIZING THE
ISSUANCE THEREOF AND FIXING THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE BOND
ANTICIPATION NOTE. (00:14:14)

e Schwarz made a motion to pass Resolution No. 4759. Friedman seconded.
0 Allin favor, motion passed 5-0.

Action Items

DISCUSS/APPROVE/DENY - Windrider Transit Bus request for designated bus stops
(00:17:45)

e Schwarz made a motion to approve two designated bus stops for the Windrider
Transit Bus on Callender Street and Lewis Street, per Action Item A. Hoglund
seconded.

0 Allin favor, motion passed 5-0.

DISCUSS/APPROVE/DENY - HuffPost Road Trip stop in Livingston, MT and possible

discussion topics of interest (00:30:55)
e Margot Kidder made comments (00:33:53)
e Leslie Feigel made comments (00:35:35)

e Laura McCarthy-Cota made comments (00:41:44)

DISCUSS/APPROVE/DENY - Transportation Study Update (00:45:25)
e Jack Luther made comments (00:51:00)

Leslie Feigel made comments (00:53:23)

e Keith Waring and Robert Marvin made comments (00:58:23)

e Hoglund made a motion to accept the Transportation Study Update Report. Friedman
seconded.

0 Allin favor, motion passed 5-0, Transportation Study Update Report accepted.

e Schwarz made a motion to direct the Administration to investigate costs related to
converting Main Street into a one way and allowing angled parking as laid out in the
Transportation Study Update. Hoglund seconded.

0 Allin favor, motion passed 5-0.




12. City Manager Comment (01:44:20)

13. City Commission Comments
e Sandberg made comments (01:46:10)
e Schwarz made comments (01:49:17)
e Friedman made comments. (01:51:15)
e Hoglund made comments. (01:52:09)
e Bennett made comments. (01:54:44)

14. Public Comments
Individuals are reminded that public comments should be limited to items over which the
City Commission has supervision, control, jurisdiction, or advisory power (MCA 2-3-202).

e Leslie Feigel made comments. (01:58:16)
e Margot Kidder made comments. (01:59:59)

e Liz Kearney made comments. (02:03:46)

15. Adjournment (8:35 PM)




Backup material for agenda item:

B. CONSENT - Approve Bills and Claims




10/11/17 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 1 of
09:40:46 Claim Approval List Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 10/17

Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
*** Claim from another period ( 9/17) ****
33475 272 PARK COUNTY 592.80
1441 08/07/17 Fingerprint reader 33% 395.20 2300 132 420160 940 101000
1441 08/07/17 Fingerprint reader 33% 197.60 1000 107 411100 368 101000
33794 999999 DAVIS, WILLIAM 261.11
DAVWIO00 09/27/17 Refund Ambulance Overpayment 261.11 5510 343000 101000
33795 1838 ASPHALT ZIPPER, INC. 1,987.35
38011 09/18/17 Parts 1,987.35 2500 151 430240 232 101000
33796 23 CARQUEST AUTO PARTS 119.88
1912391413 09/28/17 Ant 401 119.88* 1000 123 411700 236 101000
33797 424 ENERGY LABORATORIES, INC. 404.00
108342 09/26/17 Yellowstone River 102.00 5310 503 430640 355 101000
108360 09/26/17 Effluent Comp. 302.00 5310 503 430640 355 101000
33798 3298 EXEC U CARE SERVICES, INC. 400.00
1362 09/28/17 PW Cleaning 66.66 5210 502 430510 224 101000
1362 09/28/17 PW Cleaning 66.66 5310 503 430610 224 101000
1362 09/28/17 PW Cleaning 66.67 5410 504 430820 224 101000
1362 09/28/17 PW Cleaning 66.67 2500 151 430220 224 101000
1362 09/28/17 PW Cleaning 66.67 1000 155 430100 224 101000
1362 09/28/17 PW Cleaning 66.67 1000 106 411030 220 101000
33799 102 INDUSTRIAL TOWEL 66.67
26888 08/11/17 Mat cleaning 8.56 1000 106 411030 200 101000
26888 08/11/17 Mat cleaning 8.55 2500 151 430220 224 101000
26888 08/11/17 Mat cleaning 8.56 5210 502 430510 224 101000
26888 08/11/17 Mat cleaning - WWTP Slate 32.45 5310 503 430610 224 101000
26888 08/11/17 Mat cleaning 8.55 5410 504 430820 220 101000
33800 776 KENYON NOBLE 73.80
6208908 09/26/17 Concrete 73.80 2820 210 430240 412 101000
33801 2863 KIMBALL MIDWEST 283.69
5794988 08/15/17 Parts 283.69 2500 151 430240 231 101000
33802 2904 FISHER SAND AND GRAVEL 797.36

47592 09/16/17 Rock 3/4 crushed 797.36 5210 502 430515 231 101000



10/11/17 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 2 of
09:40:46 Claim Approval List Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 10/17

Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
33803 26 LIVINGSTON ACE HARDWARE - 6.15
B10325 09/25/17 Coupling and conduit 6.15 2400 420100 231 101000
33804 112 MONTANA RAIL LINK 1,168.00
441512 08/01/17 660286 608" long 12" sewer pip 100.00 5310 503 430610 535 101000
441651 08/01/17 96713 sewer pipe xing 100.00 5310 503 430610 535 101000
441321 08/01/17 88742 538" long sewer pipe 100.00 5310 503 430610 535 101000
441820 08/01/17 600224 U/G Waterline 100.00 5210 502 430510 535 101000
441819 08/01/17 600223 water pipeline xing 100.00 5210 502 430510 535 101000
441815 08/01/17 600129 12" water pipeline 100.00 5210 502 430510 535 101000
441812 08/01/17 600065 long w.pipeline w2xings 100.00 5210 502 430510 535 101000
441812 08/01/17 600065 long w.pipeline w2xings 368.00 5210 502 430510 535 101000
441812 08/01/17 600065 long w.pipeline w2xings 100.00 5210 502 430510 535 101000
33805 3688 MURDOCH"S RANCH & HOME SUPPLY 19.99
00433 09/25/17 Heater for Fleshman creek L.S. 19.99 5310 503 430625 231 101000
33806 64 NEWMAN TRAFFIC SIGNS 279.34
0314255 09/22/17 Sign 279.34 2820 210 430240 241 101000
33807 2356 RED TIGER DRILLING, INC 2,737.10
9655 09/21/17 Pump repair 2,737.10 5210 502 430515 361 101000
33808 1017 STORY 561.77
78081 09/26/17 Diesel Fuel 238g 540.97* 1000 123 411700 236 101000
78081 09/26/17 Additive 26 oz 20.80* 1000 123 411700 236 101000
33809 2432 XYLEM DEWATING SOLUTION, INC. 6,920.55
400733627 08/29/17 Repaired Flygt pump 829.20 5310 503 430625 361 101000
400733628 08/29/17 Repaired Flygt pump 829.20 5310 503 430625 361 101000
400727418 08/08/17 New flygt 3085 5,262.15 5310 503 430630 960 101000
33810 1245 BERG EXCAVATION 283.64
2279 09/15/17 Installed rollers and cable 283.64 5410 504 430830 361 101000
33812 879 VERIZON WIRELESS 2,074.95
6948 09/20/17 Water Cell 65.20 5310 503 430620 347 101000
0836 09/20/17 Water Cell 22.97 5210 502 430515 347 101000
2470 09/20/17 Solid Waste truck 0.00 5410 504 430820 347 101000
2471 09/20/17 Solid Waste truck 13.23 5410 504 430820 347 101000
0340 09/20/17 EMS 107.41* 5510 142 420730 347 101000
0168 09/20/17 EMS 13.23* 5510 142 420730 347 101000
0167 09/20/17 EMS 48.95* 5510 142 420730 347 101000

0169 09/20/17 EMS 13.23* 5510 142 420730 347 101000
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10/11/17 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 3
09:40:46 Claim Approval List Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 10/17

Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
2114 09/20/17 Fire 174.82 1000 141 420400 347 101000
0542 09/20/17 Fire 50.61 1000 141 420400 347 101000
3850 09/20/17 Fire 42.52 1000 141 420400 347 101000
8483 09/20/17 Planning 13.23 1000 106 411030 347 101000
0712 09/20/17 Dispatch 23.39 2300 132 420160 220 101000
7702 09/20/17 Cemtery 13.23 1000 155 430950 347 101000
6974 09/20/17 Roaming crew - Jones 22.97 1000 155 430950 347 101000
1469 09/20/17 Water Cell 58.62 5210 502 430515 347 101000
1472 09/20/17 Water Cell 11.44 5210 502 430515 347 101000
9101 09/20/17 Water Cell 1/2 30.48 5210 502 430515 347 101000
9101 09/20/17 Sewer Cell 1/2 30.48 5310 503 430620 347 101000
7857 09/20/17 Sewer Cell 24.43 5310 503 430620 347 101000
1470 09/20/17 Sewer Cell 19.58 5310 503 430620 347 101000
2195 09/20/17 Roaming 80.74 1000 155 430950 347 101000
6891 09/20/17 Water 1/2 0.00 5210 502 430515 347 101000
6891 09/20/17 Sewer 1/2 0.00 5310 503 430620 347 101000
6565 09/20/17 Water 1/2 42.80 5210 502 430515 347 101000
6565 09/20/17 Sewer 1/2 42.81 5310 503 430620 347 101000
1359 09/20/17 Parks 22.97 1000 155 430950 347 101000
1823 09/20/17 Street 13.83 2500 151 430220 347 101000
2197 09/20/17 Animal Control 64.45 1000 154 440640 347 101000
2196 09/20/17 Street 79.40 2500 151 430220 347 101000
823-9008 09/20/17 Code Enforcement 22.97 1000 143 420403 347 101000
7258 09/20/17 Building dept 14.30 1000 143 420403 347 101000
0813 09/20/17 Building dept 0.00 1000 143 420403 347 101000
1308 09/20/17 Central 51.47 1000 122 411300 347 101000
7422 09/20/17 Central 78.85 1000 122 411300 347 101000
222-8155 09/20/17 Rec. dept 67.12 1000 109 460449 347 101000
0808 09/20/17 Rec. dept 0.00 1000 109 460449 347 101000
223-1616 09/20/17 ATS 38.73 1000 109 460449 347 101000
223-2233 09/20/17 ATS 62.79 1000 109 460449 347 101000
823-9870 09/20/17 ATS 42.90 1000 109 460449 347 101000
224-2053 09/20/17 Fire Chief 79.96 1000 141 420400 347 101000
224.8678 09/20/17 Medic 2 33.48* 5510 142 420730 347 101000
823-9928 09/20/17 Fire & Recuse 42.52 1000 141 420400 347 101000
823-9929 09/20/17 Fire & Recuse 42.52 1000 141 420400 347 101000
223-8255 09/20/17 Fire & Recuse 42.52 1000 141 420400 347 101000
223-8268 09/20/17 Public works eng 32.10 5210 502 430515 347 101000
223-8268 09/20/17 Public works eng 32.10 5310 503 430620 347 101000
224-2470 09/20/17 Transfer Station 15.78 5410 504 430820 347 101000
223-6314 09/20/17 Scale House 22.97 5410 504 430820 347 101000
224-0509 09/20/17 Transfer station - Van 59.25 5410 504 430820 347 101000
5022 09/20/17 WWTP 46.63 5310 503 430620 347 101000
8119 09/20/17 WWTP - pager 22.97 5310 503 430620 347 101000

5246 09/20/17 Tom"s I-Pad 42.52 5210 502 430515 347 101000
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10/11/17 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 4
09:40:46 Claim Approval List Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 10/17

Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure

Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash

Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account

823-9535 09/20/17 City Pool 33.48 1000 109 460449 347 101000
33814 3298 EXEC U CARE SERVICES, INC. 1,119.42

1361 09/28/17 September Janitorial Services 1,119.42 1000 121 411230 364 101000
33815 958 HARRINGTON, KEVIN 42.91

290917 09/29/17 Flex Reimbursement 42.91 7910 212970 101000
33816 2958 NEOFUNDS BY NEOPOST USA, INC 1,097.96

11386275 09/20/17 Postage 365.99* 5210 502 430570 213 101000

11386275 09/20/17 Postage 365.99 5310 503 430670 213 101000

11386275 09/20/17 Postage 365.98 5410 504 430870 213 101000
33817 999999 KADE MILLER 70.03

260917 09/26/17 Overpayment account 0001202990 70.03 5210 343021 101000
33818 999999 SHELLIE ELLIOTT 13.04

92617 09/26/17 Overpayment account 0001101413 13.04 5210 343021 101000
33819 999999 ANGELICA CONNELLY 95.43

5013804 09/26/17 Overpayment account 000501380 95.43 5210 343021 101000
33820 2662 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC 3.68

82635660 09/26/17 Pt Supplies 3.68 5510 142 420730 235 101000
33821 1550 MALCOTT, EILEEN 28.00

17-18 09/29/17 Bank/Court Errands 14x2.0 28.00 1000 104 410550 130 101000
33822 146 LIVINGSTON ENTERPRISE 91.50

138052 08/28/17 PH 405&407 South 8th St. 42.00 1000 101 410130 331 101000

138790 09/22/17 Urban Future Expeditures 49.50* 2310 470300 331 101000
33823 2662 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC 26.97

82626699 09/18/17 Pt Supplies 26.97 5510 142 420730 235 101000
33824 2662 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC 9.60

82632755 09/22/17 Pt Supplies 9.60 5510 142 420730 235 101000
33825 1396 WESTERN DRUG 65.39

145411 09/19/17 Pt Supplies 65.39 5510 142 420730 235 101000
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10/11/17 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 5
09:40:46 Claim Approval List Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 10/17

Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure

Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash

Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
33827 54 GATEWAY OFFICE SUPPLY 87.00

398 09/19/717 Office Supplies 87.00* 5510 142 420730 210 101000
33828 14 SHOPKO STORES, LLC 19.99

031770010 09/13/17 Station Supplies 19.99* 5510 142 420730 220 101000
33829 26 LIVINGSTON ACE HARDWARE - 3.99

B03513 09/13/17 Propane Torch 3.99 1000 141 420400 380 101000
33831 3449 LEAF 27.60

7743535 09/21/17 Kyocera Copier 27.60 2300 132 420160 220 101000
33832 2 A-1 MUFFLER, INC. 320.00

62951 09/29/17 Replaced rear and wheel cylind 320.00 2500 151 430240 362 101000
33833 2671 COMDATA 2,837.64

20276758 10/01/17 Building 105.45 1000 143 420403 236 101000

20276758 10/01/17 Water 887.94 5210 502 430515 236 101000

20276758 10/01/17 Sewer 416.20 5310 503 430625 236 101000

20276758 10/01/17 Parks 660.66 1000 155 430950 236 101000

20276758 10/01/17 Streets 532.93 2500 151 430240 236 101000

20276758 10/01/17 Solid Waste 130.06 5410 504 430830 236 101000

20276758 10/01/17 Code enforcement 104.40 1000 154 440640 236 101000
33834 2863 KIMBALL MIDWEST 180.64

5796670 08/16/17 Wrench 67.74 2500 151 430240 232 101000

5877458 09/26/17 Mediciations 56.45 5210 502 430515 231 101000

5877458 09/26/17 Mediciations 56.45 5310 503 430625 231 101000
33835 3016 MT WATERWORKS 225.00

24340 09/29/17 Hydrant and water parts 225.00 5210 502 430515 231 101000
33836 3688 MURDOCH"S RANCH & HOME SUPPLY 129.99

00446 10/02/17 Top hip 129.99 5210 502 430515 231 101000
33837 12 NORMONT EQUIPMENT 1,637.70

15846 09/26/17 Emulsion 1,637.70 2820 210 430240 471 101000
33845 151 NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 3,715.96

0708370-2 09/14/17 8th and Park Sprinklers 6.47 1000 155 430950 341 101000

0719373-3 09/14/17 229 River Dr. 12.69 1000 155 430950 341 101000

0720113-0 09/11/17 229 River Dr. - CC Building 95.31 1000 155 430950 341 101000

0709880-9 09/11/17 200 River Dr. - Pool 3,051.95 1000 155 460445 341 101000

0709881-7 09/11/17 229 River Dr. - Civic Cente 549.54 1000 155 460442 341 101000
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10/11/17 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 6
09:40:46 Claim Approval List Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 10/17

Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure

Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash

Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
33846 151 NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 5,768.64

0709877-5 09/08/17 200 E Reservoir 1,281.05 5210 502 430515 341 101000

0719271-9 09/11/17 601 Robin LN Well 2,015.98 5210 502 430515 341 101000

0719272-7 09/11/17 4 Billman LN Well 2,421.78 5210 502 430515 341 101000

0709882-5 09/14/17 229 River Dr. Pmp Civic Cen 49.83 5210 502 430515 341 101000
33847 151 NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 4,006.45

0719358-4 09/15/17 Street Lights 3,879.36 2400 420100 340 101000

0720122-1 09/14/17 400 north M 12.76 2400 420100 340 101000

0802599-1" 09/14/17 608 W Chinook 49.63 2400 420100 340 101000

0933715-5 09/14/17 710 W Callender 53.00 2400 420100 340 101000

2023484-5 09/15/17 1100 W Geyser School Lights 5.85 2400 420100 340 101000

2023479-5 09/15/17 900 W Geyser School Lights 5.85 2400 420100 340 101000
33848 2863 KIMBALL MIDWEST 193.41

5877151 09/26/17 Medications 193.41 2500 151 430240 231 101000
33849 1 TECH ELECTRIC, INC 3,725.00

38152 09/18/17 Inflow bldg. HVAC system 3,725.00 5310 503 430640 924 101000
33850 2087 WISPWEST.NET 92.60

358940 10/02/17 Civic Center 46.30 1000 155 430950 346 101000

361378 10/02/17 Pool 46.30 1000 155 430950 346 101000
33851 22 ALL SERVICE TIRE & ALIGNMENT, 656.50

53255 10/02/17 Tires 656.50 5410 504 430830 362 101000
33852 2863 KIMBALL MIDWEST 37.03

5877397 09/26/17 Meds 37.03 5310 503 430640 225 101000
33853 26 LIVINGSTON ACE HARDWARE - 60.10

B06572 09/18/17 Irrigation Sac Park triangle 29.23 1000 155 460430 401 101000

B10143 09/25/17 Irrigation Sac Park triangle 18.89 1000 155 460430 401 101000

B13985 10/02/17 Locker Room - Civic Center 11.98 1000 155 460430 231 101000
33854 2731 MONTANA WASTE SYSTEMS, INC 79,421.32

525430 09/30/17 Transfer Station Fees 79,421.32 5410 504 430840 396 101000
33855 3472 UTILTIES UNDERGROUND LOCATION 174.27

7095084 09/30/17 Locates 87.13 5210 502 430515 317 101000

7095084 09/30/17 Locates 87.14 5310 503 430625 317 101000
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10/11/17 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 7
09:40:46 Claim Approval List Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 10/17

Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure

Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash

Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
33856 54 GATEWAY OFFICE SUPPLY 90.00

37920 09/27/17 Calculator 90.00 1000 123 411700 211 101000

37874 09/22/17 Calculator 74.65 1000 123 411700 211 101000

37901 09/26/17 Calculator -74.65 1000 123 411700 211 101000
33857 250 INSTY-PRINTS 606.04

22646 09/22/17 Budget books 606.04* 1000 123 411700 320 101000
33858 3727 AAA CLEANING, LLC 240.00

9-2017 09/30/17 Cleaning - Sept. 240.00 1000 121 411230 360 101000
33859 102 INDUSTRIAL TOWEL 37.70

31512 09/28/17 Towels, rugs 37.70 1000 121 411230 360 101000
33860 2838 DOUG PARISI INC 81.40

3563 09/20/17 37% replace lav faucet men®s r 81.40 1000 121 411230 365 101000
33861 2501 D.W. BURNS PLUMBING & HEATING 38.85

14814 09/12/17 37% moen lave faucet new cartr 38.85 1000 121 411230 365 101000
33862 26 LIVINGSTON ACE HARDWARE - 44 .99

13363 10/01/17 hose flexogen 44 .99 1000 141 420400 220 101000
33863 2595 TOWN & COUNTRY FOODS - 40.78

8236002 09/28/17 Coffee, creamer, sugar 40.78 1000 141 420400 220 101000
33864 2662 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC 511.34

82637251 09/27/17 Patient supplies 511.34 5510 142 420730 235 101000
33865 2268 BIG BEAR CONTRACTING, LLC 7,233.00

1149 09/29/17 Insulate storage @ training 7,233.00 5510 142 420730 940 101000
33866 958 HARRINGTON, KEVIN 264.00

17-18 10/03/17 Flex Account 264.00 7910 212970 101000
33867 63 HOUSE OF CLEAN 113.45

194236 09/05/17 37% Janitorial supplies 16.63 1000 121 411230 231 101000

194895 09/14/17 37% Janitorial supplies 67.06 1000 121 411230 231 101000

195811 09/28/17 37% Janitorial supplies 29.76 1000 121 411230 231 101000
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10/11/17 CITY OF LIVINGSTON Page: 8
09:40:46 Claim Approval List Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 10/17

Operating Cash

* _ .. Over spent expenditure

Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash

Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
33868 3728 PORTEEN, JAY 196.74

17-18 09/29/17 Reimburse Lodging - Great Fall 196.74 1000 107 411100 370 101000
33870 54 GATEWAY OFFICE SUPPLY 135.99

37976 10/03/17 Lex. Toner 135.99* 1000 107 411100 212 101000
33872 272 PARK COUNTY 421.04

1023 10/03/17 City phones 105.00 1000 122 411300 343 101000

1023 10/03/17 Fire 50% phones 47.47 1000 141 420400 343 101000

1023 10/03/17 Amb 50% phones 47 .46* 5510 142 420730 343 101000

1023 10/03/17 Police phones 77.10 1000 131 420100 350 101000

1023 10/03/17 Dispatch phone 35.21 2300 132 420160 343 101000

1023 10/03/17 37% Misc Maint Supplies 108.80 1000 121 411230 365 101000
33875 1783 J & H OFFICE EQUIPMENT 275.29

21419172 10/03/17 Copier lease 275.29 1000 123 411700 368 101000
33877 3596 DENTON, KRISTINE 207.30

Fall 2017 10/03/17 Reimburse Lodgeing - Clerk” 207.30* 1000 102 410360 370 101000
33878 402 ALPINE ELECTRONICS RADIO SHACK 32.98

10242700 10/03/17 Batteries 32.98 1000 131 420100 220 101000
33879 728 BRIDGER COMMUNICATIONS 75.00

45137 10/02/17 Test of units 75.00 1000 131 420100 220 101000
33880 22 ALL SERVICE TIRE & ALIGNMENT, 82.00

53264 10/03/17 Oil Change 82.00 1000 131 420100 231 101000
33881 22 ALL SERVICE TIRE & ALIGNMENT, 604.08

53260 10/03/17 Tires, mouont & balance 544.08 1000 131 420100 231 101000

53260 10/03/17 Tires, mouont & balance 60.00 1000 131 420100 360 101000
33882 22 ALL SERVICE TIRE & ALIGNMENT, 15.00

53258 10/02/17 Tire repair 15.00 1000 131 420100 360 101000
33883 2671 COMDATA 1,598.27

20276766 10/01/17 Fuel 1,598.27 1000 131 420100 236 101000
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33884 3347 DIRETTE, JOELLA 2,110.60

17-18 10/17/17 Flex Account - closed 2,110.60 7910 212970 101000
33885 22 ALL SERVICE TIRE & ALIGNMENT, 15.00

53272 10/04/17 Tire repair 15.00 2500 151 430240 362 101000
33886 948 BRIDGER ELECTRIC, INC. 453.03

895 10/02/17 Chinook and 5th lighting repai 453.03 2400 420100 361 101000
33887 1390 KEN"S EQUIPMENT REPAIR, INC 1,581.80

49569 09/11/17 294 319.85 5310 503 430625 362 101000

49529 09/06/17 410K 214.00 5210 502 430515 362 101000

49519 09/05/17 410K 957.95 5210 502 430515 362 101000

49532 09/06/17 Sweeper 90.00 2500 151 430240 362 101000
33888 26 LIVINGSTON ACE HARDWARE - 66.39

B15100 10/04/17 Nipples and coupling 66.39 5210 502 430515 231 101000
33889 3688 MURDOCH"S RANCH & HOME SUPPLY 15.43

00448 10/03/17 Nuts and bolts 15.43 5210 502 430515 231 101000
33890 3353 STORY DISTRIBUTING 509.73

78144 10/03/17 Diesel fuel 213g 496.93* 1000 123 411700 236 101000

78144 10/03/17 Additive 160z 12.80* 1000 123 411700 236 101000
33891 54 GATEWAY OFFICE SUPPLY 100.00

37996 10/04/17 Files 2nd position 100.00 1000 107 411100 200 101000
33892 3729 GUNDERSON, JASON 669.00

17-18 10/18/17 Flex Account 669.00 7910 212970 101000
33893 999999 EDDY, DAN & TARA 11.70

11156-05 10/05/17 Overpayment on acct 11.70 5210 343021 101000
33894 999999 LOMULLER, HANNAH 111.69

10173-03 10/05/17 Overpayment on acct 111.69 5210 343021 101000
33897 147 LIVINGSTON UTILITY BILLING 3,299.47

10/09/17 City/County complex 636.72 1000 121 411230 342 101000

10/09/17 Parks Garb 391.41 1000 155 430950 342 101000

10/09/17 Cemetery 45.57 1000 121 411230 342 101000

10/09/17 Soccer Fieldhouse 41.00 1000 155 430950 342 101000

10/09/17 Sewer Plant 491.79 5310 503 430640 342 101000

10/09/17 Street Shop 47.88 2500 151 430220 342 101000
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Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
10/09/17 Street Shop 47.89* 5410 504 430830 342 101000
10/09/17 Scale House 40.85 5410 504 430820 342 101000
10/09/17 Utility shop 1,172.05* 5210 502 430520 342 101000
10/09/17 Utility shop 131.13 5310 503 430620 342 101000
10/09/17 Utility shop 71.33 5410 504 430820 342 101000
10/09/17 City of Livingston Star Rd 46.76 1000 121 411230 342 101000
10/09/17 Ciity of Livingston B Street 56.98 1000 121 411230 342 101000
10/09/17 110 S. B Street-Irrigation 78.11 1000 121 411230 342 101000
33898 1845 GENERAL DISTRIBUTING COMPANY 14.10
578445 09/30/17 Oxygen 14.10 5510 142 420730 235 101000
33899 2470 STRYKER SALES CORPORATION 375.52
2260300M 09/28/17 Battery pack 375.52* 5510 142 420730 220 101000
33900 1390 KEN"S EQUIPMENT REPAIR, INC 1,973.50
49596 09/14/17 Replace steering gear 1,000.00 5510 142 420730 360 101000
49596 09/14/17 Replace steering gear 973.50* 5510 142 420730 232 101000
33901 2662 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC 261.06
82645155 10/04/17 Patient supplies 261.06 5510 142 420730 235 101000
33902 3680 FETTERHOFF, PAIGE 225.00
17-18 10/05/17 Dependent care 225.00 7910 212970 101000
33903 294 CHAPPELL"S BODY SHOP, INC. 30.00
291 09/29/17 Car wash tokens 30.00 1000 131 420100 231 101000
33904 3651 MARLIN BUSINESS BANK 2,970.00
15321636 09/26/17 10 Getac tablets 2,970.00 1000 131 420100 311 101000
33905 3248 AGENDA PAL 150.00
IN5303 10/01/17 Subscription - Nov. 150.00* 1000 101 410130 333 101000
33906 2823 WEST PAYMENT CENTER - Thomson 574.00
836760535 09/01/17 Information Charge- Aug. 287.00 1000 107 411100 334 101000
83646177 07/01/17 Information Charge-June 287.00 1000 107 411100 334 101000
33907 3326 CAROLINA SOFTWARE, Inc. 500.00

65967 10/01/17 WasteWorks Software Support 500.00 5410 504 430870 368 101000
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Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
33908 3184 MASTERCARD 14,002.87
Grady 09/29/17 ASLP/PLD Conference 250.00 2220 201 460100 380 101000
Grady 09/12/17 Ship newspaper - microfilm 192.10 2220 201 460100 310 101000
Grady 09/12/17 Light bulbs 24.99 2220 201 460100 310 101000
Grady 09/05/17 Stamps.Com 100.00 2220 201 460100 310 101000
Grady 09/05/17 Stamps.Com 15.99 2220 201 460100 310 101000
Chambers 09/15/17 Fire Nozzle 598.00* 4100 141 420460 940 101000
Chambers 09/14/17 Uniform Jacket 66.45 1000 141 420400 220 101000
Chambers 08/30/17 Pediatric measuring tape 134.80* 5510 142 420730 220 101000
Maclnnes 09/18/17 Public Relations 23.00 1000 141 420400 312 101000
Maclnnes 09/21/17 Public Relations 19.99 1000 141 420400 312 101000
Maclnnes 09/25/17 Small engine fuel 25.77 1000 141 420400 220 101000
Maclnnes 09/07/17 E1 repairs supplies 12.00 1000 141 420400 230 101000
Maclnnes 09/06/17 MedWrite - Sept. 6,086.52 5510 142 420730 350 101000
Maclnnes 08/21/17 Streamligths (engine bond) 440.91* 4100 141 420460 940 101000
Harrington 09/18/17 Registration - The Heart 199.99 5510 142 420730 380 101000
Glass 09/19/17 MT Justice - lodging 205.30 2300 132 420160 380 101000
Johnson 08/22/17 Taser batteries 269.10 1000 131 420100 220 101000
Johnson 09/25/17 Office supplies 67.80 1000 131 420100 220 101000
Singer 09/25/17 Judge"s conference - Missoula 310.95* 1000 102 410360 370 101000
Fetterhoff 09/07/17 Stamps.Com 24.99 1000 123 411700 310 101000
Fetterhoff 09/12/17 Flight - Alg.Air 154.00* 1000 104 410540 370 101000
Fetterhoff 09/13/17 Postage 100.00 1000 123 411700 310 101000
Fetterhoff 09/13/17 Travel - Caesars Place 225.63* 1000 104 410540 370 101000
Fetterhoff 09/13/17 AICPA 1,045.00* 1000 104 410540 380 101000
Fetterhoff 09/15/17 Riverside Hdwr - key 2.00 1000 123 411700 211 101000
Fetterhoff 09/20/17 MSU - Employee education 37.29* 1000 104 410540 380 101000
Fetterhoff 09/20/17 MSU - Employee education 37.30* 1000 104 410540 380 101000
Whitman 09/19/17 Leather case 100.38 5210 502 430510 212 101000
Emter 09/28/17 Test Exam fees 140.00 5310 503 430640 380 101000
Holmes 09/26/17 MLCT - Great Falls 196.74 5210 502 430510 370 101000
Hahn 09/21/17 Gadget Gaurd IPhone case 39.99 2500 151 430240 231 101000
Hahn 08/07/17 Northern Advantage Membership 39.99 2500 151 430240 231 101000
Johansson 09/06/17 Toner cartridge 131.98 1000 154 440640 368 101000
Johansson 09/06/17 Stereo Sound 22.99 5210 502 430510 212 101000
Johansson 09/13/17 Copy paper 13.43 1000 155 430100 220 101000
Johansson 09/13/17 Copy paper 13.43* 2500 151 430240 200 101000
Johansson 09/13/17 Copy paper 13.43 5210 502 430510 220 101000
Johansson 09/13/17 Copy Paper 13.43 5410 504 430810 210 101000
Johansson 09/13/17 Copy paper 13.43 5310 503 430610 210 101000
Johansson 09/18/17 APC Back-UPS & Surge protec 57.49 5310 503 430640 368 101000
Johansson 09/22/17 Gas grill grate 13.29 1000 155 430100 220 101000
Johansson 09/22/17 Gas grill grate 13.29* 2500 151 430240 200 101000

Johansson 09/22/17 Gas grill grate 13.30 5210 502 430520 220 101000
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Johansson 09/22/17 Gas grill grate 13.30 5310 503 430620 220 101000
Johansson 09/22/17 Gas grill grate 13.30 5410 504 430820 220 101000
Johansson 09/27/17 Facial tissue 17.47 1000 106 411030 200 101000
Johansson 09/27/17 Facial tissue 17.47 1000 155 430100 220 101000
Johansson 09/27/17 Facial tissue 17.47 2500 151 430220 200 101000
Johansson 09/27/17 Facial tissue 17.48 5210 502 430510 220 101000
Johansson 09/27/17 Facial tissue 17.48* 5310 503 430610 200 101000
Johansson 09/27/17 Facial tissue 17.48 5410 504 430820 220 101000
Johansson 09/28/17 L Shaped plastic frame 25.52 5410 504 430810 210 101000
Johansson 09/28/17 Sharpie Water base paint ma 19.80 5410 504 430820 220 101000
Johansson 09/28/17 Colored top tab files 15.28 5210 502 430510 220 101000
Johansson 09/25/17 WWTP - Water class -Emter 100.00 5310 503 430640 380 101000
Johansson 09/25/17 WWTP - Water class -Frelich 100.00 5310 503 430640 380 101000
Johansson 09/25/17 WWTP - Water class -Dirette 100.00 5310 503 430640 380 101000
Schweigert 08/31/17 Cross Concention Control 138.50 5210 502 430515 380 101000
Schweigert 09/12/17 Cessco - Portland OR 370.90 5210 502 430515 370 101000
Schweigert 09/20/17 Fastenal 199.77 5210 502 430515 231 101000
Schweigert 09/20/17 Fastenal 202.10 5310 503 430625 231 101000
09/21/17 write off small balance -1.99 1000 341010 101000
Lowy 09/22/17 Certified mailing 7.10 1000 109 460449 220 101000
Lowy 09/25/17 Shopko Storage items 45.33 1000 109 460449 220 101000
Lowy 09/26/17 Shelving 179.98 1000 109 460442 231 101000
Lowy 09/27/17 Replacement vacuum 303.54 1000 109 460442 231 101000
Tarr 09/05/17 lIstock. com 12.00 1000 109 460449 336 101000
Tarr 09/12/17 Radio Shack 19.99 1000 109 460449 220 101000
Tarr 09/12/17 USPS 4.53 1000 109 460449 220 101000
Tarr 09/13/17 Amazon - Rec supplies 102.01 1000 109 460449 226 101000
Tarr 09/15/17 Amazon - Rec supplies 7.86 1000 109 460449 226 101000
Tarr 09/18/17 Amazon - Rec supplies 7.95 1000 109 460449 220 101000
Tarr 09/21/17 Amazon - Rec supplies 19.99 1000 109 460449 226 101000
Tarr 09/21/14 Fun Express -Haloween Rec supp 236.42 1000 109 460449 226 101000
Tarr 09/27/17 Target 12.53 1000 109 460449 226 101000
Tarr 09/28/17 Town & Country Rec supplies 15.40 1000 109 460449 226 101000
Hoffman 09/03/17 Cable 7.95* 1000 107 411100 212 101000
Kardoes 09/27/17 Mackenzie River - Great Falls 37.50 1000 103 410400 370 101000
Kardoes 09/28/17 Bert & Ernies - Great Falls 75.00 1000 103 410400 370 101000
33909 3605 ADVANCED ENGINEERING & 41,354.83

54793 08/31/17 WRF Construction Services 41,354.83* 5310 503 430640 940 101000
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33910 443 SHERWIN WILLIAMS 239.14

5015-7 10/04/17 Tip Rac 239.14 2820 210 430240 474 101000
33911 102 INDUSTRIAL TOWEL 66.67

32430 10/06/17 Mat cleaning 8.56 5210 502 430510 224 101000

32430 10/06/17 Mat cleaning 8.55 5310 503 430610 224 101000

32430 10/06/17 Slate WRF 23.90 5310 503 430610 224 101000

32430 10/06/17 Mat cleaning 8.55 2500 151 430220 224 101000

32430 10/06/17 Mat cleaning 8.55 5410 504 430820 220 101000

32430 10/06/17 Mat cleaning 8.56 1000 106 411030 200 101000
33912 3390 TD&H ENGINEERING, INC 1,527.35

10749 09/20/17 Vaults 1,527.35 2310 470300 940 101000
33913 98 GRAYBEAL"S ALL SERVICE 1,340.00

87056a 09/26/17 Heater Installation Station 2 1,340.00 5510 142 420730 940 101000
33914 3680 FETTERHOFF, PAIGE 218.76

17-18 10/05/17 MLCT Conference - Great Falls 218.76* 1000 104 410540 370 101000
33915 162 CENTURYLINK 372.13

6003 09/22/17 Finance Office 110 S. B 372.13 1000 122 411300 343 101000
33916 3519 OPPORTUNITY BANK OF MONTANA 1,775.00

2017-11 10/10/17 Business Office Rent - 1,775.00 1000 121 411230 530 101000
33917 3407 LIVINGSTON DAYCARE, LLC 900.00

2017-11 11/01/17 Parking Lot Lease - Nov. 900.00 1000 121 411230 532 101000
33918 2197 TUBAUGH, MATTHEW F. 18,750.00

6 10/31/17 Settlement payment 18,750.00 1000 131 420100 814 101000
33919 2751 EDMISTON, KATHRYN 462.90

17-18 10/18/17 Flex account 462.90 7910 212970 101000
33920 3440 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 3,118.01

0179852 10/04/17 414 E. Callender -Internetq 3,118.01 1000 122 411300 346 101000
33921 3455 INDUSTRIAL COMM & ELEC OF 316.50

30730 09/29/17 Console #1 issues 59.50 2300 132 420160 360 101000

30670 08/30/17 Move phones lines off block 257.00 2300 132 420160 360 101000
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33923 2751 EDMISTON, KATHRYN 135.89
17-18 09/26/17 CJIN Tac conference - Helena 135.89 2300 132 420160 380 101000
33925 682 CENTRON SERVICES 13.34
3069 09/26/17 Parking Ticket collections 13.34 1000 351033 101000
33926 468 LIVINGSTON FIRE SERVICE, INC 186.09
15382 07/26/17 Fire extinguishers 186.09 1000 121 411230 360 101000
33927 23 CARQUEST AUTO PARTS 113.91
1912392070 10/05/17 Antifreeze 113.91 5410 504 430830 231 101000
33928 3440 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 885.51
0179878 10/04/17 PW internet 354.20 1000 122 411300 346 101000
0179878 10/04/17 PW internet 132.83 2500 151 430220 346 101000
0179878 10/04/17 PW internet 132.83* 5210 502 430510 346 101000
0179878 10/04/17 PW internet 132.83 5310 503 430610 346 101000
0179878 10/04/17 PW internet 132.82 5410 504 430820 346 101000
33929 54 GATEWAY OFFICE SUPPLY 13.00
38050 10/10/17 Cardstock 13.00 5410 504 430810 210 101000
33930 1390 KEN"S EQUIPMENT REPAIR, INC 1,828.65
49647 09/25/17 Tub grinder 398.50 5410 504 430830 362 101000
49649 09/28/17 Tub grinder 674.50 5410 504 430830 362 101000
49481 08/29/17 015 Curb 259.75 5410 504 430830 362 101000
49488 08/30/17 410E 138.25 5410 504 430830 362 101000
49491 08/30/17 410E 323.90 5410 504 430830 362 101000
49507 08/30/17 Cardboard 33.75 5410 504 430830 362 101000
33931 225 FIRST INTERSTATE BANK 100.00
09/25/17 LogMeln user access fee 25.00 1000 141 420400 368 101000
09/25/17 LogMeln user access fee 25.00 5510 142 420710 368 101000
09/25/17 LogMeln user access fee 50.00 1000 107 411100 368 101000

# of Claims 119 Total: 241,705.72
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ORDINANCE NO. 2066
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LIVINGSTON, MONTANA, AMENDING ORDINACE NO.
2036 AND CHAPTER 9, ARTICLE IV OF THE LIVINGSTON MUNICIPAL CODE ENTITLED
“PARKING, STOPPING, AND STANDING” AND SPECIFICALLY SECTION 9-243 BY

ESTABLISHING TWO RESERVED PARKING SPACES FOR THE “WINDRIDER” BUS
SERVICE AND PROVIDING FOR A PENALTY FOR VIOLATION.

Preamble.
The purpose of this Ordinance is to provide for the public health, safety and

welfare by designating two reserved parking spaces for the Windrider Bus
Service and to provide a monetary fine for enforcement.

*kkk*k

WHEREAS, Windrider Bus Service provides a necessary transportation service for the

citizens of Livingston; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission believes it is in the best interests of the community

to establish two reserved parking spaces for Windrider in furtherance of the services provided.

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Commission of the City of

Livingston, Montana, as follows:

SECTION 1
That Section 9-243 of Chapter 9 of the Livingston Municipal Code is hereby amended,

with additions shaded in gray and deletions struck through, as follows:

Section 9-243 Restricted Parking Zones — Reserved Spaces for Handicapped or Disabled
Persons — Reserved Parking Space for Angel Line — Reserved Spaces for Windrider Bus.

Ordinance No. 2066

Amending Ordinance No. 2036 establishing parking spaces for “Windrider” bus service.
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A. Definitions:

1. For the purpose of this section, "special parking spaces™ are defined as on street
parking spaces reserved for disabled persons who were issued a permit, license plate, or
placard by the State of Montana in accordance with MCA 49-4-302 Montana Code
Annotated (MCA) which entitles a person to park a motor vehicle in a special parking
space reserved for a person
with a disability, whether on public property or on private property available for public use,
when the person for whom the permit was issued is using the special parking space to enter

or exit the vehicle.

2. "Special reserved parking spaces" are defined as restricted on street parking
spaces reserved for the personal use of a disabled person(s) who has been issued a
special parking permit by the State of Montana under MCA 49-4-301(1).

B. Special Parking Spaces: Any person requesting an on-street special parking space